RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 311283

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 4 2017

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN MICHAEL SHERMAN AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RELATED TO 4018-4024 HAMILTON STREET, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS, Michael Sherman filed a claim with the City of San Diego (City) for damages to his residence and property located at 4018-4024 Hamilton, San Diego, California, following the failure of a City storm drain on January 5, 2017. Claim No. 14713 was reviewed by City of San Diego's Risk Management Department; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2017, the City Council by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 8, 9; Nays, None; and Absent, None, approved the settlement of the claim for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council authorizes:

- 1. Authorizing the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$53,160.08 from the Liability Fund 700011 in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against the City, its agents and employees, arising from the January 5, 2017 incident that is the subject of Michael Sherman's claim;
- 2. Authorizing the Chief Financial Officer to appropriate and expend \$53,160.08 from the Liability Fund 700011, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer; and

Vetoed:

(date)

3.	Authorizing the Comptroller to issue a check for the outstanding balance of Fifty
Three Thousa	and One Hundred Sixty Dollars and Eight cents (\$53,160.08) made payable to
Michael She	rman.
APPROVED	: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney
By David	d J. Karlin f Deputy City Attorney
DJK:aml July 13, 201 Or. Dept: Pu CC No. 3000 Doc. No.: 15	blic Utilities 0010180
I certify that meeting of _	the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this AUG 01 2017
Approved:	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk  By  DeputyCity Clerk  (date)  KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE C	OF UNALLOT	TED BALA	NCE	CC	30000 10180
								ORIGINATING DEP	т. э.: 2000
							pose set forth in the	foregoing resoluti	on is avallable in the
Treas	ury, or is a	anticipated to co	me into the Trea	asury, and is otherwi	ise unallotted	•			
Amou	nt:		································	<del> </del>			Fund:	·	
Purpo	se:								
Date:		,		~~~~	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·	Ву:		
	· ···			Δ	ACCOUNTING DATA			COMPTROLLER'S DE	PARTMENT
Doc.						Business			
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
									-
									` `
								TOTAL AMOUNT	
								•	FUND OVERRIDE
resolu confor contra the cre anticip	tion, can mity with ct, that su edit of the eated to co	be incurred withouthe requirements officient moneys appropriation from the Treatments	out the violation is of the Charter to meet the oblice of which the sausury, to the creatury, to the creatury.	of any of the provisi of the City of San D gations of said contr	lons of the Ch lego, that suf ract are actua , and that the	narter of the ficient mo ally in the said mon	ract or agreement au ne City of San Diego neys have been app Freasury, or are anti ley now actually in the encumbered.	; and I do hereby for ropriated for the purificated to come into the come into the c	urther certify, in urpose of said o the Treasury, to
Not to	Exceed:		\$53,160.08		<del> </del>			-	I.
Vendor	r:	Michael Sherman	1						
Purpos	se:	Settlement of Ris	k Claim No. 147	13 involving water da	mage to 4018	-4024 Ham	nllton Street, San Dieg	o, CA 92104	
Date:	•			July 10, 2017			By: <u>Llvia Val</u> l	es COMPTROLLER'S DE	PARTMENT
Doc.				A	CCOUNTING DATA	Business			
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
01	.700011			<u> </u>	512007	2000	2000211101		\$53,160.08
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$53,160.08

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

CC 3000 10 180

Passed by the Council of The Ci	ty of San Diego on _	AUG 01 2017 , by the		, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Barbara Bry		П	П	П		
Lorie Zapf		П	<u></u>	П		
Chris Ward	Z	П		П		
Myrtle Cole	<b>Z</b>					
Mark Kersey						
Chris Cate	Ø					
Scott Sherman						
David Alvarez	<b>/</b> <b>/</b>					
Georgette Gomez	Z					
Date of final passageAUG	0 4 2017					
approved resolution was retur  AUTHENTICATED BY:	Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the the City Clerk.)  KEVIN L. FAULCONER  Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.					
	٠.	•	·			
		The second state of the se		S. MALAND		
(Seal)		City	Clerk of The City of	of San Diego, California.		
		Ву	LA	, Deputy		
			·			
•		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California				
		•	31	128 <b>3</b>		

Resolution Number R-